BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF ALLEGED VIOLATION OF )
AND REGULATIONS OF THE COLORADO OIL )
AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISION BY )
WEST HAWK ENERGY (USA) LLC, RIO BLANCO )
COUNTY, COLORADO )

VERIFIED APPLICATION FOR RELIEF FROM ORDER REGARDING
GONZALO TORRES MACCHIAVELLO

Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello, through his undersigned counsel, and pursuant to COGCC
Rule 503.b(10), hereby applies to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(“Commission™) for an order vacating the sanctions imposed against him by Order No. 1V-385,
and in support thereof states as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION

1. Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello challenges Order No. 1V-385, (Exhibit A, attached
hereto), which imposed sanctions against him personally, and against unnamed entities with
which he may be associated, in violation of statutory notice requirements and of Mr.
Macchiavello’s right to due process. In fact, the hearing notice in this matter, which was not
even served upon Mr. Macchiavello, failed to name Mr. Macchiavello as a party and lacked any
_ assertion of violation by him. Because of these deficiencies in the notice, Mr. Macchiavello was
deprived of a fair opportunity to challenge the unsupported request for sanctions against him.

2. In Order No. 1V-385, the Commission imposed sanctions on West Hawk Energy
(USA) LLC (“West Hawk™) for an alleged pattern of violation, pursuant to COGCC Rule 525.b.
However, the Commission inappropriately extended those sanctions to Mr. Macchiavello,
ordering that, until fines imposed against West Hawk are paid and other actions are performed by
West Hawk, the “Director shall not approve any application for permit-to-drill, any Certificate of
Clearance and/or Change of Operator, Form 10, or other permit for conducting oil and gas
operations for West Hawk or any entity of which Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello is a principal,
majority owner, operational or general manager, or in which Mr. Macchiavello otherwise
exercises control.” (Exhibit A at 1-2 (emphasis added).) Neither the hearing notice nor any
substantive facts or law justified this sanction against Mr. Macchiavello and unnamed entities
with which he might associate.



3. Order No. 1V-385 entered in violation of Mr. Macchiavello’s right to due process
of the law because the Notice of Order Finding Pattern of Violation Hearing (“Notice”) (Exhibit
B, attached hereto) failed to comply with statutory requirements and did not afford Mr.
Macchiavello a fair opportunity to prepare for and appear at the hearing. The Notice also was
not properly served on Mr. Macchiavello. Consequently, the sanctions imposed upon Mr.
Macchiavello by Order No. 1V-385 did not afford due process and cannot stand.

4. In addition, Mr. Macchiavello did not appear at the hearing on this matter because
he did not receive actual notice of the hearing. Further, even if the Notice had been received,
because the Notice failed to state that Mr. Macchiavello was a respondent and failed to state any
claims or any basis for claims against him, it would have been reasonable for him to forego a
response. Consequently, if the Commission declines to vacate the Order due to the violation of
Mr. Macchiavello’s right to due process, the Commission should recognize that Mr.
Macchiavello’s failure to respond was due to mistake or excusable neglect, and should vacate the
Order. :

5. The exact intent of Order No. 1V-385, as it relates to Mr. Macchiavello, is not
clear. Arguably, it only prevents entities associated with Mr. Macchiavello from obtaining
permits because it does not expressly forbid issuance of permits directly to Mr. Macchiavello.
Regardless, to the extent the Order applies directly to Mr. Macchiavello, it deprives him of
property interests in potential permits. To the extent it applies to unnamed entities, the Order
deprives them of property interests and interferes with Mr. Macchiavello’s ability to obtain
employment with such entities, depriving him of liberty and property interests. All of those
interests are protected by the due process clause. Moreover, regardless of the intended scope of
the sanction, the notice failed to meet statutory requirements with respect to Mr. Macchiavello
and any entity with which he might associate. While the arguments herein generally reference
only Mr. Macchiavello they apply equally to the unnamed entities with which he might associate.

II. ARGUMENT

6. This Application seeks relief from Order No. 1V-385. COGCC Rule 503.b(10)
contemplates applications for relief from orders of the Commission. In addition, COGCC Rule
519 adopts the rules of practice and procedure contained in the Colorado Rules of Civil
Procedure (“C.R.C.P.”). C.R.C.P. 60(b) allows for relief from an order in certain circumstances,
including: “(1) Mistake, inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect; . . . (3) the judgment is void;
. . . or (5) any other reason justifying relief from the operation of the judgment.” A motion under
C.R.C.P. 60(b) must be filed within a reasonable time, but, with respect to reason (1) above, no
later than six months after entry of the subject order. Jd. Nonetheless, when an order enters
without due process, it is void and can be challenged at any time. Goodman Assoc., LLC v. WP
Mountain Properties, LLC, 222 P.3d 310, 315 (Colo. 2010); Don J. Best Trust v. Cherry Creek
Nat. Bank, 792 P.2d 302, 304-05 (Colo. App. 1990).

7. Order No. 1V-385 entered on September 19, 2011. Because the order entered
without affording Mr. Macchiavello due process, it must be vacated regardless of whether this
Application was filed within a “reasonable time.” In addition to due process arguments, Mr.
Macchiavello argues in this Application that his failure to respond to the Notice resulted from
mistake, inadvertenr, surprise or excusable neglect. This Application is filed within four
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months following issuance of the Notice, about three months following entry of Order No. 1V-
385 and only about two months after Mr. Macchiavello discovered the Order upon a Google
search of his own name. In the time since discovering Order No. 1V-385, Mr. Macchiavello has
met with COGCC staff to discuss the Order and has retained counsel to advise him of his rights
and pursue this Application. Therefore, under the circumstances, this Application has been filed
within a reasonable time.

A, The Notice Failed to Satisfy Basic Due Process and Statutory
Requirements.

8. Both the Colorado Constitution and the United States Constitution guarantee that
neither life, liberty, nor property will be deprived without due process of the law. Colo. Const.
art. 2, § 25; U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1. Due process requires fundamental fairness in
administrative actions that could deprive a respondent of a significant property or liberty interest.
City and County of Denver v. Eggert, 647 P.2d 216, 224 (Colo. 1982); Colorado State Board of
Dental Examiners v. Micheli, 928 P.2d 839, 842 (Colo. App. 1996). :

9. The sanctions imposed against Mr. Macchiavello prevent him from obtaining
permits from the COGCC and from obtaining employment with oil and gas companies, but the
Commission imposed those sanctions without proper notice and opportunity to be heard, in
violation of Mr. Macchiavello’s right to due process. Therefore, Order No. 1V-385 must be
vacated to the extent it applies to Mr. Macchiavello.

10.  The Order. prospectively bars Mr. Macchiavello from obtaining any COGCC
permit. The right to receive a permit is a property interest if the governing law “restricts the
discretion of the decision maker” with respect to issuance of the permit. Pfenninger v. Exempla,
Inc., 116 F.Supp.2d 1184, 1195 (D. Colo. 2000); see also Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455
U.S. 422, 430 (1982); JJR 1, LLC v. Mt. Crested Butte, 160 P.3d 365, 370 (Colo. App. 2007).
The permit rights here at issue involve minimal regulatory discretion and therefore represent

protected property rights.

11.  In particular, the COGCC Rules afford little to no discretion in issuing permits.
So long as an applicant provides the required information, an application for permit-to-drill must
be approved, with very limited exceptions. COGCC Rule 303.a.(1) and m. Moreover, a
Certificate of Clearance and /or Change of Operator, Form 10, is a required notice of initial sale
of oil or gas and of changes in the operator, oil transporter or gas gatherer, for which no approval
discretion is granted. COGCC Rule 312. Rather, proper execution is the only review
consideration. Jd. at e. Because the right to obtain these permits and approvals does not rest
within the discretion of an agency, they represent property interests subject to constitutional due
process protections.

12. In addition, “the right to hold specific private employment and to follow a chosen
profession free from unreasonable governmental interference comes within the ‘liberty’ and
‘property’ concepts of [constitutional due process].” Greene v. MCcElroy, 360 U.S. 474, 492
(1959) (referring to the Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution); see also Carlson v.
Industrial Claim Appeals Office, 950 P.2d 663, 665-66 (Colo. App. 1997). The sanctions
imposed by the Commission effectively prevent Mr. Macchiavello from obtaining employment



as a principal or manager of, and from taking a majority ownership interest in, any oil or gas
operator in Colorado. This interference with Mr. Macchiavello’s right to pursue private
employment in a chosen field required due process of the law.

13. “[PJrocedural due process requires notice and the opportunity for a meaningful
hearing before an impartial tribunal.” Copely v. Robinson, 224 P.3d 431, 435 (Colo. App. 2009).
Generally, the Administrative Procedures Act defines the notice required for adjudicative
proceedings before an agency, except to the extent more specific statutory requirements apply to
a particular agency proceeding. C.R.S. § 24-4-107.

14. COGCC Rule 525.b. allows the Commission to issue orders prohibiting issuance
of new permits to operators shown to have engaged in a knowing and willful pattern of violation.
However, no order may enter until there has been notice to the operator and a hearing. Id.

15. COGCC Rule 507.b(6) requires service of notice on “the violator, responsible
party, or operator as applicable.” Such service must comply with C.R.S. § 34-60-108(4), which
requires notice either by mail to the last known address of the person to be noticed or by service
as provided by the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure. Such notice must state the purpose of the
proceeding. Id.

16.  In addition, the Commission or the director must serve notice of any violation of
“[Title 34, Article 60], any rule, regulation, or order of the commission, or any permit” upon the
responsible operator. C.R.S. § 34-60-121(4). Such a notice of violation must “state the
provision alleged to have been violated [and] the facts alleged to constitute the violation.” Id. In
other words, in order for there to be a pattern of violation justifying Rule 525.b. sanctions, there
must first be notices of violation served pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-60-121(4).

17.  Similarly, the Administrative Procedures Act requires that notice identify the
“legal authority and jurisdiction under which [the hearing] is to be held, and the matters of fact
and law asserted.” C.R.S. § 24-4-105(2)(a).

18.  Contrary to these express notice requirements, and the basic fairness compelled
by the due process clauses of the U.S. and Colorado constitutions, the notice in this matter failed
to identify Mr. Macchiavello as a party to the proceeding, failed to state any claimed violations
committed by Mr. Macchiavello and failed to identify any facts or law on which those claims
were made. In addition, the notice was not even served upon Mr. Macchiavello.

19.  Mr. Macchiavello was not a party to this proceeding. The Notice of Order
Finding Pattern of Violation Hearing in this matter was captioned:

IN THE MATTER OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES AND
REGULATINS OF THE COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION
COMMISSION BY WEST HAWK ENERGY (USA) LLC, RIO BLANCO
COUNTY, COLORADO

(Exhibit B hereto (bold in original); see also Exhibit A.) This caption contained no reference to
Mr. Macchiavello. Rather, it proclaimed that this was a proceeding against West Hawk, not Mr.
Macchiavello.



20.  Consistent with the caption, the Notice stated claims against only West Hawk.
The first paragraph of the Notice stated that “Staff will apply to the Commission . . . for an Order
Finding Pattern of Violation Hearing (sic) against West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC (“West
Hawk”) (Operator #10189).” (Exhibit B.) The next part of the Notice referenced Order No. 1V-
378, (Exhibit C hereto), in which the Commission made findings of violations by West Hawk.
(Exhibit B.) The Notice even listed the specific violations determined, in Order No. 1V-378, to
have been committed by West Hawk. (/d) In contrast, the Notice contained no claim, fact or
legal argument asserted with respect to Mr. Macchiavello. (Id.)

21.  The fourth paragraph of the Notice contained a request that the Commission make
a finding “that a knowing and willful pattern of violation exists because West Hawk has failed,
for more than one year, to perform the abatement and corrective actions required by various
Notices of Alleged Violation (‘NOAVSs®).” (Id. (emphasis added).) The Notice contained no
request for a similar finding with respect to Mr. Macchiavello, much less any statement that a
single NOAV ever had been directed to Mr. Macchiavello. {d) ’

22.  In fact, the Notice contained no request for any findings with respect to Mr.
Macchiavello. Rather, without any asserted claim or statement of any factual or legal basis, and
without even naming him as a party, the Notice requested that the Commission impose the same
sanctions on Mr. Macchiavello that it imposes upon West Hawk. (Id.)) That notice was wholly
insufficient to provide Mr. Macchiavello a fair opportunity to prepare for and defend himself at
the hearing.

23.  In Colorado State Board of Dental Examiners v. Micheli, 928 P.2d 839 (Colo.
App. 1996), the Colorado Court of Appeals found due process lacking as to claims . that
inaccurately set forth the alleged violations. In that case, the respondent, a dentist, was found to
have engaged in substandard care because an assistant for whom he was responsible treated a
patient without wearing gloves. Id. at 842. The notice, however, asserted that the respondent
was non-sterile during dental procedures, and made no mention of actions by the respondent’s
staff in this regard. Jd. Because the notice failed to apprise the respondent of the claim based on
the assistant’s actions, the respondent was not afforded due process, and the claim was dismissed
by the Court of Appeals. See also Copley, 224 P.3d at 432-36 (notice failed to apprise
respondent of specific issues for hearing).

24.  As to Mr. Macchiavello, the notice here provided even less information than the
notice in Micheli. In Micheli the notice at least named the respondent as a party and alleged that
he had committed a violation, although inaccurately. In this case, the Notice failed to allege any
violation committed by Mr. Macchiavello.

25.  With respect to Mr. Macchiavello, the Notice failed to state: (1) the purpose of
the proceeding; (2) any fact on which the proceeding was based; or (3) any legal basis for the
proceeding.  Consequently, the Notice failed to meet the standards of C.R.S. §§ 34-60-108(4),
34-60-121(4) and 24-4-105(2). Moreover, it wholly deprived Mr. Macchiavello of fundamental
fairness in the proceeding. Because the Notice failed to satisfy statutory requirements and did
not afford due process protection, Order No. 1V-385 is void as to Mr. Macchiavello and must be
vacated to the extent it applies to Mr. Macchiavello.



26.  In addition to these defects in the substance of the Notice, Mr. Macchiavello was
denied due process because the Notice was not served on him.

27.  The mailed notice was addressed to Mr. Macchiavello in his capacity as President
and CEQ of West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC. (Notice Envelopes, Exhibit D.) The cover letter
provided with the Notice also was addressed to Mr. Macchiavello in his capacity as President
and CEO of West Hawk Energy (U SA) LLC, but stated that it accompanied the Notice “as to
West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC’s general operations and an allegation of pattern of violation
under Rule 525.b.” (August 24, 2011 Letter, Exhibit E (emphasis added).) The letter further
encouraged Mr. Macchiavello, “or someone on West Hawk’s behalf,” to arrange a prehearing
conference. (Jd. (emphasis added).) As with the Notice itself, nothing in that letter suggested
that claims were asserted against Mr. Macchiavello personally or that he had committed any
violation.

28.  While notice may be mailed to the last known address of the respondent, there is
no evidence that Mr. Macchiavello personally was mailed or otherwise served with the Notice.
Service of notice directed to a business entity does not also constitute service of notice of claims
personal to individuals associated with the business entity, even if the individual receives the
notice directed to the entity. Rainsberger v. Klein, 5 P.3d 351, 353 (Colo. App. 1999). As in
Rainsberger, the Notice here was served only upon the company, not the individual. Also, like
the summons and complaint in Rainsberger, the Notice here failed to name Mr. Macchiavello as
arespondent. Thus, service was not completed on Mr. Macchiavello and the Commission lacked
jurisdiction over him.

29.  Because the Notice was not served upon Mr. Macchiavello, the Order is void for
failing to satisfy the service of notice requirements of C.R.S. §§ 34-60-108(4) and 24-4-105 2)(a)
and for lacking due process protection, and must be vacated as it relates to Mr. Macchiavello.

B. Mistake, Inadvertence, Surprise or Excusable Neglect.

30.  Alternatively, Mr. Macchiavello’s failure to respond to the Notice was the result
of mistake, inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect. C.R.C.P. 60(b)(1) allows an order to be
set aside based upon excusable neglect. Similarly, C.R.C.P. 55(c) allows an entry of default to
be set aside for good cause shown. While Order No. 1V-385 contains no entry of default, the
order contains a finding that Mr. Macchiavello failed to attend the hearing and the Commission
imposed the requested sanctions in his absence.

31. To set aside either the finding of default or the order upon default on the basis of
excusable neglect, the Commission must determine whether: (1) the neglect that resulted in entry
of the order by default was excusable; (2) the moving party has alleged a meritorious defense;
and (3) relief from the order would be consistent with considerations of equity. People v.
Wiesbard, 35 P.3d 498, 501 (Colo. 2000). These three factors must be balanced in determining
whether to vacate an order. Goodman, 222 P.2d at 321. However, “[b]ecause resolution of
disputes on their merits is favored, the criteria for vacating a default judgment should be liberally
construed in favor of the movant, especially when the motion is promptly made.” Id. at 320
(quoting Sumler v. Dist. Ct., 889 P.2d 50, 56 (Colo. 1995)). In this matter, the balance of these
factors demands setting aside Order No. 1V-385.



32. Excusable neglect results from unforeseen circumstances that would justify a
reasonably prudent person to fail to respond to allegations of a violation. Wiesbard, 35 P.3d at
501. Under the circumstances of the Notice as it related to Mr. Macchiavello, no reasonable
person could have responded.

33.  Asdiscussed above, the Notice in this matter did not name Mr. Macchiavello as a
respondent, asserted no claim against Mr. Macchiavello, made no assertion of any violation by
Mr. Macchiavello, stated no pattern of violation by Mr. Macchiavello, identified no legal basis
for any proceeding against Mr. Macchiavello, and contained no request for any findings against
Mr. Macchiavello. Thus, on its face, the Notice was insufficient to apprise any reasonable
person that claims were asserted against him, much less that a response was required. While
these deficiencies on their own made neglect of the Notice excusable, they were not the only
circumstances justifying neglect.

34.  As discussed above, service of the Notice was not made upon Mr. Macchiavello.
Absent legally sufficient service, no reasonable person could be expected to appear.

'35, Mr. Macchiavello also never received actual notice of the hearing. As the
envelopes mailed to West Hawk show, the mailed notices were returned to sender. That is
because, as of the date the Notice was mailed, West Hawk no longer existed and no longer
maintained a presence at either address to which the Notice was mailed. (Office Agreement
Addenda, Exhibit F (terminating lease for 999 18% Street, Suite 2700, Denver, CO as of June 30,
2008 and terminating 8310 South Valley Highway, 3" Floor, Englewood, CO lease as of June
30, 2009, but extended three months to September 30, 2009.) Thus, Mr. Macchiavello did not
receive even the faulty Notice.

~36.  Because, through no fault of his own, Mr. Macchiavello did not know of the
Notice prior to the hearing, any neglect by Mr. Macchiavello in failing to appear for the hearing
is excusable.

37.  Assuming he were named a party, and given the opportunity, Mr. Macchiavello
would assert meritorious defenses to the Notice. While a meritorious defense requires factual
allegations, not just legal conclusions, the truth of the allegations need not be proved upon a
motion for relief from the order. Goodman Assoc., 222 P.3d at 319.

38.  Of course, the lack of any asserted claim against Mr. Macchiavello is itself a
meritorious defense to this matter. Moreover, Mr. Macchiavello cannot fully identify any
defenses he might assert because the Notice fails to allege any claims against him. However,
Mr. Macchiavello would assert that COGCC Rule 525.b. allows for sanctions against only “an
operator . . . responsible for a pattern of violation.” Because Mr. Macchiavello is not alleged to
be an operator, is not alleged to have committed any violation, has not been served with any
NOAYV, and has not been found to have committed any violation, he cannot be sanctioned
pursuant to Rule 525.b.

39. Mr. Macchiavello also would assert that he was not in fact an operator with
respect to any wells; that his job at West Hawk was to seek capital to end the company’s
financial troubles, not to directly manage well field operations; that he diligently worked toward



obtaining such capital; that decisions regarding well field operations were not made by him; and
that West Hawk was under Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection, became insolvent, lost its contract
rights to the wells in question, was denied access to the wells and ceased all operations during
the relevant period of time. Also during this time, the lessee through which West Hawk derived
its rights to the wells represented that it would undertake the necessary reclamation actions using
the performance bond posted with it by West Hawk. Under these circumstances, no “knowing
and willful” violation by Mr. Macchiavello could be demonstrated.

40.  Mr. Macchiavello also would argue in his defense that there is no basis for
treating him personally as West Hawk. While the Notice proposed imposing, and the Order did
impose, the same sanctions on Mr. Macchiavello as were imposed on West Hawk, neither
provided a legal or factual basis for doing so. However, if an alter €go argument were asserted,
Mr. Macchiavello would be prepared to provide a defense that there is no legal or factual basis
for treating each as the other. In particular, West Hawk was a subsidiary of a publicly traded
company; West Hawk was managed by a board of directors and officers, not solely by Mr.
Macchiavello; legal formalities were observed and Mr. Macchiavello’s personal accounts were
wholly separate from those of West Hawk.

41.  In considering the equities, the Commission must balance prejudice to the moving
party and the opposing party as well as the timeliness of the motion and any detrimental reliance
by the opposing party on the order. Goodman Assoc., 222 P.3d at 319.

42.  In this matter, the prejudice to the movant is substantial — Mr. Macchiavello
cannot obtain any COGCC permits, nor can any entity with which he is associated, unless West
Hawk, a defunct company, pays almost $1,000,000 in fines and completes abatement and
corrective mitigation measures. Effectively, the order strips Mr. Macchiavello of the ability to
work in the oil and gas industry in Colorado — a substantial prejudice to Mr. Macchiavello and
his ability to earn an income.

43.  On the other hand, vacating the order would not prejudice the COGCC. To the
extent it relates to Mr. Macchiavello, the Order simply forbids issuance of permits by the
COGCC. Moreover, since entry of the Order, Mr. Macchiavello has not applied for any COGCC
permits. Consequently, the COGCC cannot have relied on the judgment to its detriment and
cannot demonstrate any prejudice to it that could be caused by vacating the Order.

44.  In addition, about three months have past since entry of the Order, and fewer than
four months have passed since commencement of the proceedings. (Exhibit D, (postage dated
August 29, 2011.) Reopening the matter now, less than four months after it commenced, would
impose no prejudice on the COGCC'’s ability to develop proof of its claim, whatever that claim
might be, and prepare for a hearing.

45, Because Mr. Macchiavello, through no fault of his own, received no actual notice
of any action by the COGCC relating to him, the notice document that did exist was insufficient
to advise anyone of any claims against Mr. Macchiavello, Mr. Macchiavello has stated
meritorious defenses to the action taken against him and the equities balance in favor of vacating
the Order, the Commission should vacate its Order No. 1V-385 as it relates to Mr. Macchiavello.



III. CONCLUSION

46.  For the foregoing reasons,” Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello requests that the
Commission grant this Application for Relief from Order and that the Commission vacate Order
No. 1V-385 as it relates to Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello.

Respectfully submitted this 22" day of December 2011.

BURNS, FIGA & WILL, P.C.

Scott A. Clark, Reg. No. 24509
6400 S. Fiddler’s Green Circle, #1000
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Tele. 303-796-2626
sclark@bfw-law.com




YERIFICATION

STATE OF COLORADO )

) ss.
AraAPahge COUNTY )

Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello, of lawful age, being duly sworn upon oath,
deposes and says that he has read the foregoing Verified Application for Relief from
Order Regarding Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello and knows the contents thereof: and that
the facts stated therein are true to the best of lys knowledée,\ormatlon and belief.

/s

ol

GONZALO quREs MACCHIAVELLO

+
Subscribed and sworn to before me this A ! day of December, 2011, by Gonzalo
Torres Macchiavello.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: _{#/} 1/ 2¢i3
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BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES )
AND REGULATIONS OF THE COLORADO OIL AND GAS )
CONSERVATION COMMISSION BY WEST HAWK ENERGY ) ORDER NO. 1V-385
(USA) LLC, RIO BLANCO COUNTY, COLORADO )

CAUSE NO. 1V

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION

The Commission heard this matter on September 19, 2011, in the Commission Room for the
City & County of Broomfield, City & County Building, One DesCombes Drive, Broomfieid, Colorado, for an
order finding violation hearing against West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC requesting a finding of a pattemn of
violation against the operator and its principal, Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello.

FINDINGS
1. On August 8, 2011, the Commission issued Order No. 1V-378 finding that West Hawk

Energy (USA) LLC ("West Hawk") (Operator #10189) had committed numerous rule violations at certain
wells and imposed fines for those violations as compiled below:

Well Name/Number Rule Violations Fines Imposed
: 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603.j., 706.,
Figure Four Ranch #499-12-48 707..1002.£(2), 1003.b., and 1003.e.(2) $90,000
308A., 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603,
Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 | 902.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.a., 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), $110,000
and 1203.a.(13)
308A, 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 706.,
Figure Four Ranch #499-12-74 | 707.,902.a,, 902.b., 902.c., 802.d., 1002.2.(3), $140,000
1003.b., and 1003.d.(2)
308A., 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603.j., $120,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 706., 707., 1002.a.(3), 1002.£.(2), 1003.b., and
1003.e.(2).
308A., 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 706., $130,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 707., 902.a., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.a.(3),
1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and 1203.a.(13)
319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 706., 707., 802A,, $90,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-27 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and
1203.a.(13)
. 308A., 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 706., $130,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 707., 902.a., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.a.(3),

1003.b., and 1003.d.(2)
308A., 319.b.{1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 324A.a, $130,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 | 603,j., 706., 707., 907A., 1003.a,, 1003.b., and

1003.e.(2)
Total Imposed Fines $940,000

2. Rule 525.b. provides that whenever the Commission or the Director has evidence that
an operator is responsible for a pattern of violation of any provision of the Oil and Gas Conservation Act
(§34-60-101, et seq.) (the “Act™), or of any rule, permit or order of the Commission, the Director shall issue &
notice to the operator to appear for a hearing before the Commission. If the Commission finds after such
hearing, that a knowing and wiliful pattern of violation exists, it may issue an order which shall prohibit the
issuance of any new permits to the operator.

3. A knowing and willful pattern of violation exists because West Hawk has failed, for more
than one year, to perform the abatement and corrective actions required by various Notices of Alleged
Violation (“NOAVs®). Until the fine assessed under Order No. 1V-378 is paid in full and all required
abatement and corrective actions are performed by West Hawk, the Director should not approve any
application for permit-to-drill, any Certificate of Clearance and/or Change of Operator, Form 10, or other
permit for conducting oil and gas operations for West Hawk or any entity of which Gonzalo Torres
Macchiavelio is a principal, majority owner, operational or general manager, or in which Mr. Macchiavello
otherwise exercises control.

4. \West Hawk and Mr. Macchiavello have failed to attend today's hearing to defend against
the allegations contained in the Notice for Order Finding Viclation Hearing.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, that a knowing and wiliful pattern of violation exists
because West Hawk has failed, for more than one year, to perform the abatement and corrective actions
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required by the NOAVs. Until any fine assessed under Order No. 1V-378 is paid in full and all required
abatement and corrective actions are performed by West Hawk under said order, the Director shall not
approve any application for permit-to-drilt, any Certificate of Clearance and/or Change of Operator, Form 10,
or other permit for conducting oil and gas operations for West Hawk or any entity of which Gonzalo Torres
Macchiavello is a principal, majority owner, operational or general manager, or in which Mr. Macchiavello
otherwise exercises control.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that under the State Administrative Procedure Act the
Commission considers this order to be final agency action for purposes of judicial review within 30 days after
the date this order is mailed by the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that an application for reconsideration by the Commission of this
order is not required prior to the filing for judicial review.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the provisions contained in the above order shall become
effective forthwith.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, that the Commission expressly reserves its right after notice
and hearing, to alter, amend, or repeal any and/or all of the above orders.

ENTERED this _23" _day of September, 2011, as of September 19, 2011.

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATB® OF COLORADO
By

) Sham,

Peter J. Golden, Acting Secretary

Dated at Suite 801
1120 Lincoln St.
Denver, Colorado 80203
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BEFORE THE OIiL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES
AND REGULATIONS OF THE COLORADO OIL AND GAS
CONSERVATION COMMISSION BY WEST HAWK ENERGY
(USA) LLC, RIO BLANCO COUNTY, COLORADO

CAUSE NO. 1V
DOCKET NO. 1109-0V-30

NOTICE OF ORDER FINDING VIOLATION
TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
' Pursuant to Rule 522.c., the Colorado Oll and Gas Conservation Commission (*Commission”
or “COGCC") Staff will apply to the Commission at its September 19, 2011 hearing for an Order Finding
Pattern of Violation Hearing against West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC ("West Hawk") (Operator #10188).

On August 8, 2011, the Commission Issued Order No. 1V-378 finding that it had committed
numerous rule violations at certain wells and imposed fines for those violations as compiled below:

Well Name/Number Rule Violations Fines Imposed
319.b,(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603.j., 708.,

Figure Four Ranch #499-12-48 707, 10024.(2), 1003.b., and 1003.e.(2) $90.000
308A., 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603,.,
Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 | 802.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.a., 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), $110,000

and 1203.a.(13)
308A, 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 706.,
Figure Four Ranch #499-12-74 | 707.,902.a., 902.b., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.a.(3), $140,000
1003.b., and 1003.d.{2)
308A., 319.b.(1), 319.b.{2), 319.b.(3), 603.]., $120,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 | 708.,707., 1002.a.(3), 1002.£.(2), 1003.b., and
1003.e.(2).
308A., 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 706., $130,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 707., 902.a., 902.¢., ©02.d., 1002.a.(3),
1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and 1203.2.(13)
319.6.(1), 312.b.(2), 706., 707., 902A,, $90,000
Figure Four Ranch #498-14-27 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and
1203.a.{13)
308A., 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 318.b.(3), 7086., $130,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 707., 902.a., 902.c., 802.d., 1002.a.(3),
1003.b., and 1003.d.(2)
308A., 319.b.(1), 318.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 324Aa., $130,000
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 603.]., 706., 707., 907A., 1003.a., 1003.b., and
1003.e.(2)

Total Imposed Fines $940,000

Rule 525.b. provides that whenever the Commission or the Director has evidence that an
operator is responsible for a pattern of violation of any provision of the Oll and Gas Conservation Act (§34-
60-101, et seq.) (the “Act”), or of any rule, permit or order of the Commission, the Director shall issue a
notice to the operator to appear for a hearing before the Commission. If the Commission finds after such
hearing, that a knowing and willful pattem of violation exists, it may issue an order which shall prohibit the
issuance of any new permits to the operator,

The COGCC staff requests that the Commission should find that a knowing and willful
pattem of violation exists because West Hawk has failed, for more than one year, to perform the abatement
and corrective actions raquired by various Notices of Alleged Violation ("NOAVs"). Until the fine assessed
under Order No. 1V-378 is paid In full and all required abatement and corrective actions are performed by
West Hawk, the Director should not approve any application for permit-to-drill, any Certificate of Clearance
andfor Change of Operator, Form 10, or other permit for conducting oil and gas operations for West Hawk
or any entity of which Gonzalo Torres Macchiavello Is a principal, majority owner, operational or general
manager, or In which Mr. Macchlavello otherwise exercises control.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Oll and Gas Conservation Cpmmlsslon of the State of
Colorado, pursuant to the above, has scheduled the above-entitied matter for hearing on:

Date: Monday, September 19, 2011
Tuesday, September 20, 2011

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Place: City & County of Broomfleld

City & County Buiiding ~ Council Chambers
EXHIBIT B



One DesCombes Drive
Broomfleld, Colorado 80020

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilittes Act, if any party requires special
accommodations as a result of a disability for this hearing, please contact Margaret Humecki at (303) 894-
2100 ext. 5139, prior to the hearing and arrangements will be made.

Pursuant to said hearing in the above-entitled matter at the time and place aforesaid, or at
any adjourned meeting, tha Commission will enter such orders as it deems appropriate to protect the health,
safety and welfare of the public and to prevent the waste of oil and gas, elther or both, in the operations of
said field, and to carry out the purposes of the statute.

In accordance with Rule 509., any interested party desiring to protest the granting of
the application or to Intervene on the application should file with the Commission a written protest
or Intervention no later than September 2, 2011, briefly stating the basis of the protest or
intervention. Such Interested party shall, at the same time, serve a copy of the protest or intervention 1o
the person filing the application. An original and 13 coples shall be filed with the Commission. Anyone
who files a protest or intervention must ba able to particlpate In a prehearing conference during the
week of September 2, 2011.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
o _ o]

By
Dated at Suite 801 West Hawk Addresses of Record:
1120 Lincoin Street Attn: Gonzalo Torres Macchiavelio
Denver, Colorado 80203 West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC
August 23, 2011 999 18" Street Sulte 3000

Denver, CO 80202

West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC
Aftn: Gonzalo Torres Macchiavelio
8310 South Valley Highway

3" Floor

Englewood, CO 80112
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BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES
AND REGULATIONS OF THE COLORADO OIL AND GAS
CONSERVATION COMMISSION BY WEST HAWK ENERGY
(USA) LLC, RIO BLANCO COUNTY, COLORADO

CAUSE NO. 1V

ORDER NO. 1v-378

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION

This cause came on for hearing before the Commission on August 8, 2011, in Suite 801, The
Chancery Building, 1120 Lincoln Street, Denver, Colorado, for an order finding violation hearing against
West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC at certain wells (the “Figure Four Ranch” welis) located in Rio Blanco
County.

FINDINGS
Figure Four Ranch #499-12-48 Well

1. On December 18, 2006, West Hawk spud the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-48 Well (API
No. 05-103-10930), which is located in the SE% SW of Section 12, Township 4 South, Range 99 West, 6"
P.M.

2. On September 9, 2009, COGCC Staff issued Notice of Alleged Violation (“NOAV")
#200224751 to West Hawi for its operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-48 Well. The NOAV cited
violations for various rules, including Rules 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603.j., 1002.£.(2), 1003.b., and
1003.6.(2).

The NOAV required West Hawk to submit a compliance checklist, per Rule 206., and a weed
management plan, to the Director by January 18, 2010, and remove all unused equipment by January 18,
2010. Further, the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-48 Well was to be produced, plugged and abandoned, or
have an MIT by April 1, 2010, and the operator was to initiate interim reclamation by January 26, 2010.

3. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220841 to West Hawk for its
operations at Figure Four Ranch #499-12-48 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules, including
Rules 7086. and 707.

4. The NOAV required West Hawk to provide financial assurance to the Diractor as
provided in Rules 706. and 707. in the amount of $20,000 for the Well by November 16, 2009. Financial
assurance shail be in the form of cash bonds or insurance bonds. This was required to be completed by
December 12, 2009,

5. The COGCC Staff requests West Hawk be found in violation of Rules 319.b.{1},
319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603.j., 706., 707., 1002.1.(2), 1003.b., and 1003.e.(2) for its operation of Figure Four
Ranch #499-12-48 Well,

Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 Well

6. On May 20, 2007, West Hawk spud the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 Well (AP! No.
05-103-10970), which is located at SW% SE¥% of Section 12, Township 4 South, Range 99 West, 6" P.M.

7. On February 13, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200203784 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 308A. and 319.b.(3).

The NOAV required West Hawk to file a Form 5 with appropriate attachments reflecting
current status of drilling and casing of the well. File a Form 5A as appropriate if an interval has been
completed. File a Form 10 if the well is producing. These forms were required to be filed by March 31,
2009.

8. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200222993 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 603,j., 902.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.a., 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and
1203.a.(13).

The NOAV required West Hawk to remove unnecessary equipment and debris and install
appropriate fencing to protect livestock and wildlife by December 16, 2009. Also, close pit per COGCC
Rule 1003 by February 22, 2010. Further, the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 Well was to be produced,
plugged and abandoned, or have an MIT by February 22, 2010, and the operator was to initiate interim
reclamation by December 16, 2009.
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9. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staif issued NOAV #200220841 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 706. and 707.

The NOAV required West Hawk to provide financial assurance to the Director as provided in
Rules 706. and 707. in the amount of $20,000 for the Well by November 16, 2009. Financial assurance
shall be in the form of .cash bonds or insurance bonds. This was required to be completed by December 12,
2009.

10. The COGCC Staff requests West Hawk be found in violation of Rules 308A., 319.b.(1),
319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603.j., 706., 707., 902.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.a., 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and 1203.a.(13) for
its operation of Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 Well.

Figure Four Ranch #499-12-74 Well

11. On September 16, 2008, West Hawk spud the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-74 Well (API
No. 05-103-11055), which is located at SE¥% NEY of Section 12, Township 4 South, Range 99 West, 6"
P.M.

12. On February 13, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200203780 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-74 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 308A. and 319.b.(3).

The NOAV required West Hawk to file a Form 5 with appropriate attachments reflecting
current status of drilling and casing of the well. File a Form 5A as appropriate if an interval has been
completed. File a Form 10 if the well is producing. These forms were required to be filed by March 31,
2009. )

13. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220662 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-12-74 Weil. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 902.a., 902.b., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.2.(3), 1003.b., and
1003.d.(2).

The NOAV required West Hawk to close pit by December 3, 2009. Further, the Figure Four
Ranch #499-12-74 Well was to be produced, plugged and abandoned, or have an MIT by March 8, 2010,
and the operator was to initiate interim reclamation by December 3, 2009 or final reclamation by December
16, 2009.

14, On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220841 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #489-12-74 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 706. and 707.

The NOAV required West Hawk to provide financial assurance to the Director as provided in
Rules 706. and 707. in the amount of $20,000 for the Well by November 16, 2009. Financial assurance
shall be in the form of cash bonds or insurance bonds. This was required to be completed by December 12,
2009.

15. The COGCC Staff requests West Hawk be found in violation of Rules 308A, 319.b.(1),
319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 706., 707., 902.a., 902.b., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., and 1003.d.(2) for its
operation of Figure Four Ranch #499-12-74 Well,

Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 Well

16. On April 6, 2007 West Hawk spud the Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 Well (AP! No. 05-
103-10969), which is located at NW1% NW1 of Section 13, Township 4 South, Range 99 West, 6" P.M.

17. On February 13, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200203803 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 308A. and 319.b.(3).

The NOAV required West Hawk to file a Form 5 with appropriate attachments reflecting
current status of driling and casing of the well. File a Form 5A as appropriate if an interval has been
completed. File a Form 10 if the well is producing. These forms were required to be filed by March 31,
2008.

18. On September 9, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200224703 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various ruies,
including Rules 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 603.}., 1002.a.(3), 1002.1.(2), 1003.b., and 1003.e.(2).

The NOAV required West Hawk to submit a compliance checklist, per Rule 206., to the
Director by January 18, 2010; remove chemical storage containers by January 11, 2010; remediate
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impacted soils in tank berm area by January 25, 2010; install appropriate fencing to protect livestock and
wildlife by January 11,2010; and to initiate interim reclamation by January 26, 2010.

19. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220841 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 706. and 707.

The NOAV required West Hawk to provide financial assurance to the Director as provided in
Rules 706. and 707. in the amount of $20,000 for the Weil by November 16, 2009. Financial assurance
shall be in the form of cash bonds or insurance bonds. This was required to be completed by December 12,
2009.

20. The COGCC Staff requests West Hawk be found in violation of Rules 308A., 319.b.(1),
319.6.(2), 319.b.(3), 603,j., 706., 707., 1002.a.(3), 1002.f.(2), 1003.b., and 1003.e.(2). for its operation of
Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 Well.

Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 Well

21. On September 26, 2008, West Hawk spud the Figure Four Ranch #4998-14-22 Well (AP
No. 05-103-11386), which is located at NW#% NW1 of Section 14, Township 4 South, Range 99 West, e
P.M.

22. On February 13, 2009 COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200203792 to Waest Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 308A. and 319.b.(3).

The NOAYV required West Hawk to file a Form 5 with appropriate attachments reflecting
current status of drilling and casing of the well. File a Form 5A as appropriate if an interval has been
completed. File a Form 10 if the well is producing. These forms were required to be filed by March 31,
2009. .

23. On September 9, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200223636 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 902.a., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and 1203.a.(13).

The NOAV required West Hawk to remove unnecessary equipment and debris and install
appropriate fencing to protect livestock and wildlife by January 11, 2010. Also, close pit per COGCC 905
series rules and submit a Form 27 for review and approval of pit closure by December 24, 2009. Further,
the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 Well was to be produced, plugged and abandoned, or have an MIT by
March 8, 2010, and the operator was to initiate interim reclamation by January 11, 2010.

24. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220841 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 706, and 707.

The NOAV required West Hawk to provide financial assurance to the Director as provided in
Rules 706. and 707. in the amount of $20,000 for the Well by November 16, 2009. Financial assurance
shall be in the form of cash bonds or insurance bonds. This was required to be completed by December 12,
2009.

. 95, The COGCC Staff requests West Hawk be found in violation of Rules 308A., 319.b.(1),
319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 706., 707., 902.a., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and 1203.a.(13) for
its operation of Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 Well.

Figure Four Ranch #499-14-27 Well

26. On September 4, 2008, West Hawk spud the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-27 Well (API
No. 05-103-11077), which is located at SW1% SW% of Section 14, Township 4 South, Range 99 West, 6"
P.M.

27. On September 9, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200223648 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-27 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 902A., 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and 1203.a.(13).

The NOAV required West Hawk to remove debris, install appropriate fencing to protect
livestock and wildlife, and close the pit by January 11, 2010. Further, the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-27
Well was to be produced, plugged and abandoned, or have an MIT by March 8, 2010, and the operator was
to initiate interim reclamation by January 11, 2010.
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28. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220841 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-27 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 708. and 707.

The NOAV required West Hawk to provide financial assurance to the Director as provided in
Rules 706. and 707. in the amount of $20,000 for the Well by November 16, 2009. Financial assurance

shall be in the form of cash bonds or insurance bonds. This was required to be completed by December 12,
2009.

29. The COGCC Staff requests West Hawk be found in violation of Rules 319.b.(1),
319.b.(2), 706., 707., 902A., 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and 1203.a.(13) for its operation of Figure Four
Ranch #499-14-27 Well,

Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 Well

30. On August 15, 2008, West Hawk spud the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 Well (AP No.
05-103-10968), which is located at SW1 SE% of Section 14, Township 4 South, Range 99 West, 6" P.M.

31. On February 13, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200203810 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Aules 308A. and 319.b.(3).

The NOAV required West Hawk to file a Form 5 with appropriate attachments reflecting
current status of drilling and casing of the well. File a Form 5A as appropriate if an interval has been
completed. File a Form 10 if the well is producing. These forms were required to be filed by March 31,
2009.

32. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220867 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 902.a., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., and 1003.d.(2).

The NOAV required West Hawk to close pit by December 3, 2009. Further, the Figure Four
Ranch #499-14-67 Well was to be produced, plugged and abandoned, or have an MIT by March 8, 2010,
and the operator was to initiate interim reclamation by December 3, 2009 or final reclamation by December
16, 2009.

33. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220841 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 706. and 707.

The NOAV required West Hawk to provide financial assurance to the Director as provided in
Rules 706. and 707. In the amount of $20,000 for the Well by November 16, 2009. Financial assurance
shall be in the form of cash bonds or insurance bonds. This was required to be completed by December 12,
2009.

34. The COGCC Staff requests West Hawk be found in violation of Rules 308A., 319.b.(1),
319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 708., 707., 902.a., 902.c., 902.d., 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., and 1003.d.(2) for its operation
of Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 Weill.

Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 Well

35. West Hawk spud the Figure Four Ranch #498-14-83 Well (APl No. 05-103-10959),
which is located at the SE% NE% of Section 14, Township 4 South, Range 99 West, 8" P.M.

36. On February 13, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200203824 to West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 308A. and 319.b.(3).

The NOAV required West Hawk to file a Form 5 with appropriate attachments reflecting
current status of drilling and casing of the well. File a Form 5A as appropriate if an interval has been
completed. File a Form 10 if the well is producing. These forms were required to be filed by March 31,
2009.

37. On September 9, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200223732 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 324A.a., 603.]., 907A., 1003.a., 1003.b., and 1003..(2).

The NOAV required West Hawk to submit compliance checklist, per Rule 206., to the

Director by December 28, 2009; remove chemical storage containers, unused materials and waste
materials by December 30, 2009, and to remove debris, unused equipment, including vehicles by January
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6,2009. Further, the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 Well was to be produced, plugged and abandoned, or
have an MIT by March 22, 2010, and the operator was to initiate interim reclamation by January 11, 2010.

38. On September 18, 2009, COGCC Staff issued NOAV #200220841 West Hawk for its
operations at the Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 Well. The NOAV cited violations for various rules,
including Rules 706. and 707.

The NOAV required West Hawk to provide financial assurance to the Director as provided in
Rules 706. and 707. in the amount of $20,000 for the Well by November 16, 2009. Financial assurance
shall be in the form of cash bonds or insurance bonds. This was required to be completed by December 12,
2008.

39. The COGCC Staff requests West Hawk be found in violation of Rules 308A., 319.b.(1),
319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 324A.a., 603.]., 706., 707., 907A., 1003.a., 1003.b., and 1003.6.(2) for its operation of
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 Well.

40. Rule 523. specifies a base fine of Five Hundred dollars ($500) for each day of violation
of Rules 302., and a base fine of One Thousand doliars ($1,000) for each day of violation of Rules 319.b.
and 326.b. Rule 523.a.(3) specifies that “the maximum penalty for any singie violation shall not exceed Ten
Thousand dollars ($10,000) regardless of the number of days of such violation,” unless the violation results
in significant waste of il and gas resources, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adverse impact on
public health, safety or welfare or the environment.

41. West Hawk should be found in violation of the following rules attributable to the following
wells as compiled below:

" “Well Name/umber - | ABFNumber -} NOAV Number |* & Bule:Violations -~

000224571 | 319-0:(1), 319.b.(2), 318.b.(3), 603},

Figure Four Ranch #499-12-48 | 05-103-10830 1002.f.(2), 1003.b., and 1003.e.(2).

200220841 706. and 707.

200203784 308A. and 319.b.(3)

Figure Four Ranch #499-12-67 | 05-103-10970 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 603.j., 902.d,
200222993 1002.a.(3), 1003.a., 1003.b,,
1003.d.(2), and 1203.a.(13)

200203780 | 308A. and 319.b.(3)

319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.0.(3), 902.2,
Figure Four Ranch #499-12-74 | 05-103-11055 | 200220662 | 902.b, 902.c, 902.d, 1002.a.(3),
1003.b., and 1003.d.(2)

200220841 706. and 707.

200203803 | 308A. and 319.b.(3)

319.0.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.6.(3), 603;.,
Figure Four Ranch #499-13-22 | 05-103-10969 | 200224703 | 1002.a(3), 1002..(2), 1003.b., and
1003.2.(2)

200220841 706. and 707.

200203792 308A. and 319.b.(3)

319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 902.a, 802.c,
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-22 | 05-103-11386 200223636 | 902.d, 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., 1003.d.(2),
and 1203.a.(13)

200220841 7086. and 707.

200223648 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 902A, 1002.a.(3),
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-27 | 05-103-11077 1003.b., 1003.d.(2), and 1203.a.(13)

200220841 706. and 707.

200203810 | 308A. and 319.b.(3)

; _ 319.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 902.3,
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-67 | 05-103-10968 200220867 802.¢, 902.d, 1002.a.(3), 1003.b., and
1003.d.(2)

200220841 706. and 707.

200203824 308A. and 319.b.(3)

310.b.(1), 319.b.(2), 319.b.(3), 324A 3,
Figure Four Ranch #499-14-83 | 05-103-10959 | 200223732 | 603.j., 907A, 1003.a, 1003.b., and
1003.2.(2)

200220841 706. and 707.

42, Base fines attributable to the Rule violations at the Figure Four Ranch wells are set forth
below, based on the maximum penalty per rule violation:

Figure Four Ranch Well No. Base Fine
#499-12-48 $90,000
#499-12-67 $110,000

EXHIBITsC (1V-3781108-OV-24)
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#499-12-74 $140,000
#499-13-22 $120,000
#499-14-22 $130,000
#499-14-27 $90,000
#499-14-67 $130,000
#499-14-83 $130,000
Total Base Fines $940,000

43. Acting pursuant to the request of Staff and Puckett Land Company (“Puckett Land”), the
Commission should authorize Puckett Land, a mineral interest owner for the lands in which the wells have
been drilled and completed, to submit Change of Operator forms for each well, which will allow Puckett
Land to plug and abandon the Figure Four Ranch wells and reclaim the well sites in accordance with the
rules. The Commission specifically finds that the Figure Four Ranch wells should be plugged and the well
sites reclaimed in accordance with the rules.

44, Payment of the fine pursuant to this Order should not relieve West Hawk from its
obligations to complete corrective actions set forth in the NOAV, as may be amended or modified by
COGCC Staff.

45. West Hawk, or its successors or assigns, should be required to remain responsible for
complying with this Order, in the event of any subsequent sale of property.

ORDER

- NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, that West Hawk be found in violation of those Rules,
and for those wells, specified in Finding No. 41 above, for those acts alleged in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that West Hawk shall be assessed a total fine of Nine Hundred
Forty Thousand dollars ($940,000) for the Rule violations set forth above, which shall be payable within
thirty (30) days of the date the order is approved by the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Puckett Land, a mineral interest owner for the lands in which
the wells have been drilled and completed, is hereby authorized to submit Change of Operator forms for each
well, which will allow Puckett Land to plug and abandon the Figure Four Ranch wells and reclaim the well
sites in accordance with the rules, and Puckett Land is hereby authorized to plug and abandon the Figure
Four Ranch wells and reclaim the associated well sites.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED, that this Order does not relieve West Hawk from undertaking and
completing abatement or corrective actions that may be required by the Notice of Alleged Violation described
above, or any amendments or modifications thereto specified by the COGCC Staff. ’

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the operator shall execute this Administrative Order by
Consent no later than fourteen (14) days after the date it is executed by the COGCC Staff for recommendation
of expedited approval by the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that under the State Administrative Procedure Act the
Commission considers this order to be final agency action for purposes of judicial review within thirty (30) days
after the date this order is mailed by the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that an application for reconsideration by the Commission of this
order is not required prior to the filing for judicial review.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the provisions contained in the above order shall become
effective forthwith.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Commission expressly reserves its right after notice
and hearing, to alter, amend, or repeal any and/or all of the above orders.

SO ORDERED this ~B% - _ dayof_Augwsl 2011,

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OA COLQRADO

By

Robert A. Willis, Acting Secretary
Dated at Suite 801

1120 Lincoln St.
Denver, Colorado 80203

EXHIBITEC (1V-378/1108-OV-24)
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Regus

Work without boundaries
WA
O reeme den

This Office Agreement Addendum (“Addendum®) Is made and entered into on the 3rd_day of March, 2008, by and between
Regus Management Group, LLC ("Regus") and West Hawk Energy (USA} LLC (“Cllent’).
Regitals

A Cllent and Regus are parties to that certain Office Agreement ("Current Office Agresment’) dated
November 15, 2008 in which Regus provides certaln services and facliities to you at the business center iocated at Denver
Place, 999 18" Street, Sulte 2700, Denver, CO 80202

B. The parties desire to amend the tarms of the Office Agreement under the following terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein and other
good and valuable conslderations, the partles agree as follows:

1. Amendment. The Offlce Agreement will be terminated on June 30, 2008, provided that the following conditions are
met:

a. Proper Noflce - Client is permitted to transfer the Agresment to another center owned and operated by Regus
(*Transfer Center”), provided you have given notice to us to terminate the Cuirent Office Agreement. All transfers
are effective at the end of the month. The proper notice for purposes of transfer are as follows:
5 or fewer workstations under the Current Office Agreement - 90 days prior written notice
8 or more workstations under the Current Office Agreement . 120 days prior written notice
Other terms — Please see attached documentation

Number of workstatlons on Current Office Agreement: 11 WS's at Current Office

b. Contract Value — The amount remalning under the Current Office Agreement Is § 33,129.20 ("Remaining Financial
Obligation). The contract value for the new agreement the Transfer Center must be equal to or greater than the
Remaining Financial Obligation. Notwithstanding anything hereln to the contrary, you will contintie to be
responslbie for the Remaining Financial Obligation.

c. Contract Execution Date ~ A new agresment at the Transfer Center must be exacuted within the first 30 days of
the notice perlod as stated In paragraph “a.”

d. Contract Start Date ~ A new agreement at the Transfer Center must have a start date no later than 60 days after
Contract Execution Date, as stated In paragraph “c” above.

o, If fge foregoing conditions are not met, then the Current Office Agreement ghall remain in full force and
effect.

2. Control. Except as specifically modified or amendsd by the terms of this Addendum, the Agreement will remain In full
force and effect. In the event of a conflict between this Addendum and the Agreement or any attachment thereto, this
Addendum will contro!,

3, Capltalized Terms. Al capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Addendum will have their respective meanings as
set forth In the Agreement.

4, General Terms. This Addendum may bs sxecuted In one or more counterparts and/or by facsimlle, each of which will
be deemied an original and all of which signed counterparts, taken together, will constitute one and the sams Instrument.

In Witness Whereof, thie partles have executed this Addendum as of the date first above written.

EXHIBIT E




‘Service Agresment Type: ® Office O cubes O Hotdesk Agresment Datet March 3, 2008
| co, Englewnod - The Paint at Inverness B3 Plvotal Ref No: 1953813
. Business Center Bank Dotalls
Strast/Floor _ 6310 South Velley Highway - 3rd Flaor - Engl&?.l Name: Bank of America
Cliy: Englewood Sort code: 026-000-603
State & Zip Code: Colorado, 80112 Account number: 478-228-8482
GHlent dstalls (not a Regus Center address) __Corporate Account [lves  pca [Yes
Company Nama: ____[West Hawk Energy (USA) LLC Federal 1D No.:
Addrees: 3035 Broadview Piaca Contact Name: Roger A. Baer
City / State: Castla Rock, CO Title: Chief Financlel Officar
1Zip Code: 80108 , Talaphone: 203- ¥219 -~ fi
| Emall Addrass: rogarbasr@comeast.nat Fax:
Emergency Contact: Emergency Phons:
Involeing dotalla (If differant)
Company Name; Contact Name:
Address: . Titla:
City / Stale: Telephons:
Zip Code: Fax:
The standard fee (excluding 1ax)
Office Numbsr Market a?:; ‘;d“ pef Monthly Office Prica $ } Number of workstatlons| Total per Monlh § Number of occupants per office
3073 $2,000.00 $1,008.004 $1,008.0011
078 $1,600.00} 780.00[2 $7980.0041
3078 $1,800.00 $733.88]2 $733.08(1
3078 $1,500.00 $733.67]2 $733.67]1
3083 $1,600.00} $733.67]2 $733.87]1
$0.00
_so.00
£4,000.00,
Initial Payment: TMonifly Office Payment £4,000.00
Service Retainar ] 2 $8,000.00
D Check If Renewal a $12,000.00
Monthly Payment: Total Monthly Payment {excl. of services) $4,000.00 J
Direct Dabit Optlon requestad by cllent: ]  (check, If acceptad 6l out *Direct Dabit Authorization Form™) ]
Length of Agreemant {Start date (MM/DD/YY): i . March 8, 2008]End date (MM/DD/YY): | Juns 30, 2009|
Commants

Wost Hawk may fake accupancy of the officas isted above starfing March 8, 2006, butfs obEgated fo pay §8,626.84 per month to Denver Placs for monthly rent untd this epace s
soid and ths new cliant takes occupancy or untl Juns 30, 2008 which ever occura first, During this ime West Hawk wil not be obigated 1o pay the manthly office rant charges at
Tha Polnt. [fhe suits at Danver Placs (2701, 2703, 2704, 2705, 2734, 2735) ls.soid and the new clents take occupanay before June 30, 2008 West Hawk wil no longer be
obfigatad {o the montly offica fes of §8,825.84 fram this peint on, and at this tims wil be abfigated fo paying the fees outinsd ebove o The Polnt thru the end of this agreament,
Once the sccount [s dlaared al Denver Placs your Sseurity Dapost will be Tranefarrad {o Tha Pelnt in the amount of $8000,008. A refund for any amount ovar this wil be issued
within 80 days from the fest balancs of ths account

Chieck hiara if you do not consent 1o Regus processing data In accordance with Clause 26 of this Agresment, O
Wa are Regus Managsmant Group LLC et 16305 North Dalfas Parkway, 14th Floor, Addlson, TX 76001,

‘This Agresmant incorporates our tarms of businass st out on attached Tarms of Busingss which you confirm you have raad and undarstaod, Wa both agres to comply with those
{erms and cur obligations as est out in them, Nole that the Agreement does not comé to an end autormatically, Sas "Bringing your Agreament {0 an and’

Nama (printed) &(‘7‘672 A: M Neme (printed) &‘ﬂﬂ;@e{r

To (pinet) (7 =0 ToemRY _ &Genskel Mafia geiZ
Dats (MMDDIYY) 23 ﬁ/ [oj Date MMIDDNY) )} )

SIGNED on your bahalf {Gllant) SIGNED on our behalf

-

. 3 d
Contact: 1.877.734.8787 WWW.Iegus.com R gu
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pess Centre Servicqg

)

, * o L'

Service Agreement Type: ® office O campus O Hotdesk Agreomont Date: May 15, 2008
@ Englewood - The Point at Inverness , VJ Pivotal Ref No: J&o lb?b“ﬁeeﬁl'
Businesa Center Bank Datalls :
[StrastiFloor 8310 South Vallsy Highway - 3rd Floor - Eng Name: Bartk of Amaerica
|city: Engleviaod Sort code: 028-009-583
|State & Zip Code: Colorada, 80112 csount number: 478-228-6452
Cliont datalls (not a Regus Cantor address) Corporate Accaunt L Yes poa [ ves
Company Name: West Hawk Energy {(USA) LLC Federal ID No.:
Addreas: 3036 Broadview Place Contact Name: Roger A, Baar
City / State: Castle Rock, CO “Fritle: CrO
2ip Code: 80108 Telephone: 303.829.3851
{Emeil Addrass: rogerbaerq@comeast.net Fax:
|Emergency Contack: Emergency Phone:
Involcing detalis (if different)
Company Name: Contact Name:
‘A_ddress: Title:
Clty / Stata: Tatephone:
Zip Code: Fax:
The standard fes (excluding tax)
Offioe Numpar {Meet Ofice ;"“ P97 Monthiy Office Price $ [Number of workstalions|  Totel perMonth § | Number of occupants per office
3084 $1,500.00 $734.00(2 §734.00{1
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
30.00
$0.00
$0.00
$734.00
Initlal Paymant: [Monthly Office Payment $734.00
D Senvica Retalner 2 $1,4588.00
Check If Renewal $2.202.00
Monthly Payment: Total Monthly Payment (exc!. ot services) $734.00 |
Dilract Deblt Option roquested by client: [0 (check, If accepted fil out "Direct Debit Authorizatlon Form®)
Length of Agreement |Start date (MM/DD/YY): — | June 1, 2008]End dafe (MM/DD/YY): | June 30, 2008]
Commaents

Crent may begin occupying ofice prior to agrement etart dala with 3 days notica, Rent wil begin on June 1, 2008, Services for this ofiics will be biied upon aclivation.

Check hara if you do not consentto Regus processing data in accordance with Clauss 28 of this Agreement. D
We are Regus Manegement Group LLC at 15306 Norih Dallas Parkway, 14th Floar, Addisan, TX 75001.

ThhAgmamnlmporahaourtemoibuslmuMommaﬁaehedTefmsofButhmwh!d\ycueonﬁmmhwonadmdundoM W both agres to comply with thosa
terms and our oblgations as sat out In tham. Note that the Agrasmant doas not coms to an end automatically. Sae *Bringlng your Agreemant ta an end”

Name (printad) Roger A. Baer Name (printed) Michele Pruitt
Titte (printed) CFO Tiis (printed) Ganeral Manager
Date (MM/DDYYY) May 15, 2008 Date (MM/DD/YY) May 15, 2008
SIGNE yaur pehaif {Cllent)

Contact: 1.877.734.8787

EXHIBIT E
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Requs

A u ] -]

This Addendum to the Service Agreement (“Addendum®) is made and entered into on the 8_day oflanuary
+ 2009, by and between Regus management Group LLC ("Regus”) and WEST HAWK (*Client’).

Recltals

A Client and Regus are parties to that certain Service Agreement (“Agreement”) dated March 3, 2008
In which Regus provides certain services and facllities to you.

B. The partles desire to amend the terms of the Office Agreement under the following terms and
conditions. :

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein and
other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amendment. The Office Agreement will be amended as follows:

A Wa have offered a thirty day notice to drop the following offices 3076, 3078, 3083, and 3084 due to the
current circumstances of West Hawk filling Chapter 11. The new end date for office 3076, 3078, 3083, and

3084 wilt be January 31, 2009.
s. Office 3073 and 3075 wﬂl remain on the original contract (Piv# 1953613) untit June 30, 2009, all terms and

conditions apply.

2. Control. Except as speclfically modified or amended by the terms of this Addendum, the Agreement will
remaln in full force and effect In the event of a conflict between this Addendum and the Agreement or any
attachment thereto, this Addendum will control.

3. Capitalized Terms. All capltalized terms not otherwiss defined in this Addendum will have their respactive
meanings as set forth in the Agreement.

4. General Terms. This Addendum may be executed In one or more counterparts and/or by facsimile, each of
which will be deemed an orlginal and all of which signed counterparts, taken together, will constitute one and

the same instrument.

In Witness Whereof, the ave executed this Addendum as of the date first above written.
Cllent:
vmw@ma& /MQUL
Name WS MACCHI A VBLLO
Title: D-TMNT L-EO

Page 1 of 2
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| Regus Renewal Agreement’

2080 weew| {004 .00
790,00 m0| F90. oo P

3078 1630

'1799.00 w0 |, K. OO%

1-3uk08|

Comments:

One time:renewal at 0% increase;

Please place an "X" in the shadded box next to your preferred Option.
Option A: I agree

Option B: I agree

Option C: I agree P

I do not with to renew

zé:wi};m aifolle  Bon-e
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS ©
and oonditions the Centran

terms and conditions have been farmulated for the

Fegus is commitad to the mivica [t offers Rs Clicals an govem| use of fts Business ("Centres”). Thess

coflective beaefit of Regos’ Clients. The terms sre designed to ensure the enjoyment of the 5) by all of Regus' CEents I the Centra and govemn the refaionship betsvem the Client and Rogus,

1. This Agresmant 43 Office fumiture and equipment: The Chent must not instal any IT or telecom

1.¥ Nabure of this agi & This ag Ls thy fal equivalent of 8o g t for cions without Regy’ consont, whith Regus mby refine at ks absoksta diszretion, As »

accommodation{s) In & hotel. Tha whole of the Cantrs remalns in Reges’ posaession and contral, THE candition to Regus’ conseat, tha Chant must parmit 0 overses any instaliations

CLIENT ACCEPTS THAT THIE AGREEMENT CREATES HO TENANCY INTEREST, LEASEHOLD ESTATE OR 1T or elestrical gystems) and to varily that such do aet interfare with the use of the

OTHER REAL PROPERTY INTEREST IN THE NTS FAVODR WITH RESPECT TO THE accommadation(s) by other Clients or Regus or any lsndlond of the bullding.

ACCOMMODATION(S). Regus [s giving the Chient the right 1o shara with Regus the use of the Centrs on 43 Inwranee; Tt is tha Client’s responsibilly to arenge insurancs for its oven which

thess tarms and conditions, as supplementad by tie House Rules, % Regus can provide tha & hrings In to the Centre and for Bs oun Eabiiky to Rs amployess and to thid Regus

sarvices B tha CTient.  This agreement ks persozal to the Client cannck be transfarred 1o anyoro strongly rocommands that the Ctiset put suich lasurancs 1o piace,

elze.  This sgreament s of the fioat pegs describing the sccommedation(s), the ‘

terms and condRions 2nd tha House Rules. 5.1l

12 wih House Ruless The Chient must comply vith any House Rides which Reges 51 The Client must oaly use e accommodation(s) for office purpases, Office vsa of a
on users of the Centre.  The Houso Rules vary frain couptsy to and from “yelall” or *medical® rature, involving frequent visks by member of Is hot permitted.

Impests the

Cenlre to Centra and thesa can ba reqiimsted locally and ere an tntearal par of the Welcoms which 52 &Mmmnﬂmﬂymammmm business of providing
#n nams and addrens: The Clieat may only cany on that business ln s name

that Ragus

previously
the Usa of tho Cenire Address nimmmmmmwmnhm
to the fact day of tha In which weould othenwise address. Any other uses am prohibited witheut Regust priar written coarent.

L Briaging this agreement to 2n end: Either Ragus or the Clent can thisagreement at

the end data ctated n K, or at the end of any extension or renewal period, by ghing a2 least thies &1 Comply with tha w: Tha Client must comply with @& relevant Lyws and regulations in

menths writtw notica to the other. ¥# this agr , exdtansion of i Is for threo the conduet of ks bosiess. Tha Chisnt tmust do nothing Segal 1 connection véth e use of the

menths or o end ekther Reguss or e Client withes to tavminate &, the notics period s two months or Busitess Centre. The Client must not do amything that may nterfere with the use of the Centra by

gﬂuudmmkhsmmwwhmmt Regus of byy cther, cause any nuisance o SAnoYancs, increas Regus has
to pay, or cause kEs of o Regus or & the owner of any bterest i which

fulled to put right within fourteen (14) days of that notke, or fis conducl, or that of someona at the &2 ‘The Clien| data may be transfarred outsids the Enropean Unlon Regus
Centre with ita penmission ar kwikation, ks incompatible with andinary office usa , hag a Centra for the purposes of providing tho servicas heceln. Regus has adopted intemat rules to
lfﬂegpmam«ﬂb&hmtbrmdmnmldmnntmuwoﬂww ensure data accordance wWith Eurcpean
outstanding abEgations, induding additional servicas used and tha monthly affice fee for the remsinder
of the period for which this agreemant would have fasted,
L6 If the Cantre Ja not avafahis: In the event thit Regus [ penmanently unatde to provide tha 7L Ths extent of Eabity: To the maximum edmt permitted law,
and accommodation{s) sk the Centra gtated i this agrsament then this agresment will end and Ts not Babla to the in respect of any foss or damage the Cliant I connection
tha Chent will only have to pay monthly office fees up to tho dats it ends and for the additional sendoes this egraement, wikth the services or with u Reges hey
tha Client used, Regus Wil try to find suitable akemative accommadation(s) for the Client ot or in causing that Joss or damage. Raguss ks not ksbis for sny loss as
17 Whea thi sgreemant aoda tha Clantis tha accommedstion(s) bnmediatel, amwﬁuﬂumhd::fkaws’hw“:bshﬂﬂohru the 4
P & t b 1o vaceta & teaving n or
Meam%hmw&nukwmhmtbekt An o foa Wil bo mmm‘wnddﬁmﬁyorbmm Ia no avent shal Regus be Eabla for any loss or
charged opon the ‘s departuns or if the Clian, st s option, chooses to relocata to different roens the Cliont weittan notice snd ghes Reus 2 reasonsbla time to put @
vrithis the Cenire. This rate will differ by country and Is fisted In the Houss Rujes, Requg reserves the fight, IF whmwﬁﬁ?hwﬂemmﬁwmmmqum
right 1o charge additional reasonable faes for any repains wesded above snd heyond ronnal weear and o] to and Emite set out immediately below wil pay eny schual and
tear. If the Cant lsaves any propaty In the Centra Ragas may dispose of & et the Clenta cost In any the CEent has lturrad in obtaining that sandca attematve

Client is responsible for asy loss, cisim or Bablity Regus ncurs as 8 resulk of the Cent’s failyre to vacate
m&n&@ﬂguf;may,n discretion, permk the Chant an extansion subject to @ surcharga on the Mummmmmw

is Employass: Whila this agresmant s In force and for @ pariad of six manthe after & foosing Smits:
neRhier Ragus nor the Clent knowingly solick or offer employment to any of the other's s ¢ Vithout kmit far personal Injury or death;
employed in the m%mmmmwmmnma Centeo up to that v U bo e mindoum of £ auion / USDS2 millian /413 milion (or local equivaterit) for any
employnds employmant, aad for three months tharcafer, It Ja stipulated that the L tor serics of eclad events for damage to tha Client’s personal proparty;
breaching pacty shad hmmmpawmthwmmmfu employes s uptoa madmum equal tn 1259 of the total fees paid batween the dats the Clent moved
Nothing [n this clausa shall pravent edher party from employing an ual who msponds into &) and the date on whih the chain in question arises or £50,000 /
In good faith and Indepandently to an advestisament which is mada to the pubic at ge. USD$100,000 7 €65,000 {or koca! equivalent) whichever ks the higher, In respect of any other bbss or
1 Client R¢ o Employesa; Throughon? tha duration of this agreement, Client
mwthnnmdhln,nwwdﬂh:ffa dﬂcnnramyh 4 iy
provide legel counse! to, any cumat or former employees in sny dispute or
lagat proceeding ag: bmus,wnyofkquhmhq bers, of enploy &1 Taves and dity charges: The Clent agrees to pay proniptly (1) ol sales, use, exise and
H‘l, gnnﬁden Tmmdﬂ»‘l‘:h thh;:‘ﬁdmﬂ:.uw Rogus nor the CE: gns‘ ﬁmmmﬁ ofe:: 1) and (i} any teoes pakl (mi:;
J agreement sre en! or nor et requ o8 paymant) an
must disdosa them the other’s coneent unless raquired 0 do 50 by law or a0 official authorty, mmywmum&ummmnmummsﬁl ing, wikhout
This cblgation continues alter thin agreemant ends. fmitation, sny gross recsipts, rent and taxas, tangi proparty
112 Applicabla law: Thig agreament Is interpretad and enforced in accordance with the baw of the tax or ather documentary taxes end fess.

placa whers tha reevant Centra s locatad. Regus and tha Ciant both the axiesive of ®2 Sarvica Rataine/Deposk:  The Client Wil be o Py b servica retaines/deposk
the courts of such justediction. Iflnyuvﬁmm of thess torms Whmw mhmmmm&ddhm&ﬂeﬁmh(ﬂmmm»ﬂuw)mm
unenforceable ander the appicable law, the ather provisixs shell rematn In force. . y this
113 Enforing this pgremant: The Client must pay any reasonable and peoper costs inthiding held by Regus without generating interest as sacurily far
legal fees that Regus incurs in enforcing this agreement. under this agreement. Tha service rebsinec/deposX, or any bal d outstanding
fes for tha Clients VO agreement, and other costs dus to Regus, wal bo
2._Services sud Obliantiona eatumed to thaChent after the Client has settiad s account vikh Regus &nd funds have ceared.
2 Fumishad offics accommuodationfe): Regus Is to provida the number of sarviced sad furvished 83 Ragus may require tha Chent relziner ¥ outstanding feas excecd tha
offica accommeodatioa(s) for which the Client bhes agreed W pay in tha Centra stated iy this agreement. service retalnerfdepost held and/or the Cient frequently fits to pay Regus when dusa,
Thiz agreamant &sts the accammedation(e) Regos has fittaly allocatad far the Chent's use, Occasionally (2] Tha Clignt wi¥ be charged an office
Rogus may ceed to sfocats different accommodationls), but thess accommodation(s) wil be of tha Housa Rulss which can be requested at any time.
ressonshly equivplent saa and Regua w8 notly the Chent with respat bo such different 85  late payment
gc;wnmdaﬂw(s)hldm s v 4 o the nuduebdnm“m n ond et b%:!u o Chent
. Offico Services: 0 provids the ested, described Selvice Prica 2n favelca the Client must pay the amount L] or
%M(‘*mﬁl‘ m%mtmh rmmmm . the securlly of Regus’ network fmﬁmhmm““r ﬂamammmodmmb s))‘l t:mih foos
H ue a3 to pocmss to ation(e)) whia there are any :
(w&olm&)wdwmmummmmut mmw%m )

T
i
i

!

securily measures (such as ancryption) R befieves wre appropriste to its Regus cannot ;23 Tnsufficient The Chent vdl pay a feo for any relurned cheque or sny athar
g::rumeﬂntlm reg of avallabifty vAll be aitmined In connection with the Cent’s usa of mwmmmwm This foa wil differ by cotobry and is Ested fn the
ug nebwork (or tha Intarnet), . Housa !

87 Ragus will Inoeasa the monthiy office fee each sad every ainiveniaty of the start date of
2. Providing the Services this agreemant by 8 amount equal to the ncraasa in tha Al Ttems Retad Pricas Inde,
31 Accesa to the accommodation(s): Regus may need to enter the Client’s accammadation(s) o other Index which Regus substituten provided that if tha foregolng
and may do o at any time. However, tmless there Is an emergency or the Clent has given noics to Increzsa ts not by epplicable bw, then the monthly office fae shak bo locreased a3
terminate, Regus will attempt to netify tha Ciant varbaly or elactzonicslly in advance when Regus needs speeified In tha Rules, This vl only apply to agraemants that have sn ariginal start and end
acoess to cary out testing, repair or works other than roatine Inspection, cleaning and maltenanca, date constiuting more thas @ 12 moath torm, Renewals do not Fall within this category and wil be
Regusy iR elso end to respect hla security dures to protect the confidentiaRy of the reviaved as per dause 1.3 above ("Duraion”).
Client’s business. L) Standard services: The monthly office fea and any oervices requestad by the
2 Avallsifity st tha start of this 1f for any remsn Regus cannot provide the Chent arw pryable monthly in edvance. Unless athenviss agreed in thesa recurring services
mm%wuhmm the date when this agreament s dee to start it s no véll ke provicerl by Ragus at tha specified rates for tho durafion of this Agrasment (incding any
Eabiiy to the for any loss or but the Chent may cancel this agreament without panalty, ranowal), Specific dus datesvill differ by country and are fisted In the House Rules. Whire 3 daly
Regus will not charge the Chient the office fes for accommodation(s) the Clent cannot tise until rale applies, the chaige for any asch month wil be 30 times the daily fea. For a perlod of less than
* ;. e d s Vorlable Sesvices: Fees for sarvices,

9 50 on pay-asyou-lite 1]
LA&WE Whm:munuhmuwbndnmvhﬂmymmhmﬁmh&
4.1 The t is lisble for any damage cansed by i or those in the Centre with the Clents ara svolced In aeresrs aed tha month following the calendar mentl in which the addiional
pemission or at the Chents Tviation whethor exgross or implied, Jackding but ot tinhEoX‘_”Br?uEmpmw 8 dua datas will differ by county aad are Estod in the Hause Rules,
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Regus
Work without boundaries

E RULE

These are our House Rules which may change from time to time and apply to all Regus Menagement group fadliitles
operating under different names (Regus, HQ, Stratls, etc.).

Accommadation

i.

10,

it.

14,

Upon move In: We may ask you to sign an Inventory of all accommodation, fumiture and equipment you are permitted to usa, together with a
note of its condition, and detalls of the keys or entry cards Issued to you.

You may not put up any slans on the doars of your accommodation or anywhere elsa thet is visible from outside the rooms you are using without
written approval from the local Center team (acting reasonably).

Taking care of our property: You must teke good care of all parts of the Business Center, its equipment, fittings and furnishings that you use. You
must not alter any part of it

Keys and security: Any keys or entry cards which we Jet you use remein our property at all times, You must not make any coples of the keys
and/or entry cards or allow anyone else to use them without our consent, Any loss must be reported to us immediately and you must pay a
reasonable fee for replacement keys or cards and of changing locks, If required. This rule improves security levels of the Business Center. If you
are permitted to use the Buslness Center cutside normal working hours it Is your responsibliity to lock the doors to your accommodation and to the
Business Center when you leave. This Is to ensure the safety of Individuals and property at the Business Center,

You shall not leave open any comidor doors, exit doors or door connecting corridors during or after business hours, All corridars, halls, elavators’
and stalrways shall not be obstructed by you or used for any purpose other than egress and ingress. You can only use public areas with the
consent of REGUS and those areas must be kept neat and attractive at all times.

Your name and address: At your request and cost we are happy to Indude that name In the house directory at the Buslness Center, where this
facllity is available, You must not use the name Regus or HQ Gigbal Workplaces or Stratis or the specific brand name of the center you are using
1n any way in connection with your business, You may not use the Business Center as your registered address for service-of-process.

Your employees and guasts shall conduct themsaives In a businessike manner; proper business attire shail be worn at all times; the nolse fevel will
be kept to a level so 8s not to Interfere with or annoy other dlents and You will ablde by REGUS directives regarding security, keys, parking and
other such matters common to all occupants,

You shall not, without REGUS prior written consent, store or operate in the workstation(s) or the REGUS Business Center any computer {excepting
a persaral computer) or any other large business machine, reproduction equipment, heating equipment, stove, radlo, stereo equipment or other
mechanical amplification equipment, vending or coin operated machine, refrigerator or coffee equipment. Additionally, you must not conduct a
mechanical business therein, do any cooking thereln, or use or allow to be used In the Building, oll buming flulds, gasoline, kerosene for heating,
warming or lUghting, No artide deemed hazardous on account of fire or any explosives shall be brought Into the REGUS business center. No
offensive gases, odors or liquids shatl be permitted, Na firearms shalt be permitted. The Business Center Is Intended to be used solely for office
use.

Tha electrical current shefl be used for ordinary lighting, powering personal computers and small appliances only unless written permission to do
otherwlise shafl first have been obtained from REGUS at an agreed cost to You. If You require any spedal Installation or wiring for electrical use,
telephone equipment or atherwise, such wiring shall be done at Your expense by the persannel designated by REGLS,

You Gulrgay not conduct business In the hallways, reception area or any other area except in its designated office without the prior writter consent of
REGUS.

You shall bring no animals Into the Building other than certified assistance animals which are being used solely for the purposes of such
certification .

Kitchen Amenities / Beverage Fee allows cllents and visitors access to seif-service coffee and tea. This fee is mandatory and will be charged per
office accupant.

. You shall not use the REGUS Business Center for manufacturing or storage of merchandlse except as such storage may be Incidental to general

office purposes. Client shall not accupy or permit any portion of the REGUS business center to be occupled or used for the manufacture, sale, gift
or use of liguor, narcotics or tobacco In any form,

No additional loclsorboltsnfanyldndshal!beplacedupmanyofttmdoorsorwhdowsofthaREGUS&:skmsCenterbyYoumrshaﬂany

_changes be made to existing locks or the mechanisms thereof.
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15,

16.

17,

18,

Canvassing, soficiting and peddiing In the Building are prohibited and You shail not solicit other clients for any business or other purpose without
the prior written approval of REGUS.

All property belonging to You or any employee, agent or invitee shall be at the risk of such person only and REGUS shali nat be fiable for damages
thereto or for theft or misappropriation thereof,

Smoi@gshaﬂbepmhlbitedlnaﬂpﬁbllcareas,hdudingconmenceandh'almngroomNosnmldngMbepermﬂtedatanyﬂmefnanvareaof
the REGUS Business Center {Induding open offices).

You or Your officers, directors, empioyees, shareholders, partners, agents, representatives, cantractors, customers, or invitees shall be prohibited
from participating In any type of harassing or abusive behavior to REGUS team members, other dlients or invitees, verbal or physicel In the REGUS
Business Center for any reason.

Services and Obllaations

19.

21

Fumnished dffice accommodation: You shall not affix anything to the windows, walls or any other pert of the office or the REGUS business center
or make alterattons or additions to the office or the REGUS business center without the prior written consent of REGUS,

Office Services: We are happy to discuss special arrangements for the use of the fadiities outside our normal opening hours or If In a non-U.S,
Center, the normal working days where the Center Is jocated, There mey be an additional charge for such speciel arrangements. This can be
discussed at the time of arrangement.

All of the pay-as-you-use services are subject to the avallability of our Center staff at the ime of any service request. We will endeavor to deal
with @ service request at the earllest oppovtunity and provide the additional service you require, but will not be held responsible for any delay.

If In ocur opinfon, we decide that a request for any pay-as-you-use service Is excessive, we reserve the right to charge an additional fee at our
usuz! published rates based on the time taken to complete the service, This will be discussed and agreed between us at the time you make such

request.

Your Agreement

23,

25,

26,

29,

Nature of your agresment; We may transfer the benefit of your agreement and our obligations under It at any time, This dause reflects the fact
that you are taking a serviced office agreement and not a lease and that we retaln ovarall contro! of the Business Center, You have no real-
property Interest of any Kind In the Building. If your company does merge with another or you need o allow an affillate to use the services
provided under your agreement, pleasa come to us and explaln the need for any change to us and we will give careful conslderation In each case.
Of eourse we do need to make sure we know and are happy with the identity of each occupant of our Business Center.

. Data Protection: You agree that we may process, disclose or transfer (Incliding outslde the EEA — European Economic Area - to other touniries

which are part of our International network from time to time) any personal data which we hold on or In relation to you provided that In doing so
we take such steps as we conslder reasonable to ensure that & Is used only
» to fulfill our obligations under your agreement;
» for work assessment and fraud prevention; or
. :}Imat:reaavaﬂable Information about new or henefidal products and services offered by us and other organizations which we conslder may be
n to you.

Please be aware that countries outside the EEA — Eurapean Ecanomic Area - may not have laws in force to protect your personal data.

For all agreements with a term greater than 12 manths the Indexation appited of the All Items Retall Prices Index + 2% wili be substituted by CPL
or 4% whichever Is the greater,

Standard services: The standard fee and any fixed, recurring services requested by you are payable In advance, by the 1% day (or such other day
as we designate) of each month following the date You receive your bill. Where a dally rate applles, the charge for any such month will be 30
times the standard fee. For a perlod of less than a month the standard fee will be applied on a dally basis. If you wish to discontinue a fixed,
recurting service you must give 90 day priar written notice commendng on the first of the month.”

. Pay-as-you-use and Additional Varlable Services: Fees for pay-as-you-use services, pius applicable taxes, in accordance with our published rates

which may change from time to time, are Invoiced In arrears and payable on the 1st day (or such other day as we designate) of the menth
following the calendar month In which the additional services were provided.

Office Set up Fee: An office set up fee of $75 will be charged per accupant,
Exit Fee: A fee per occupant plus fees to cover re-wiring and re-identifying the accommodation will be charged at a rate of $2.00 per square foot

of each occupled office upon your departure or i you, at your option, choose to refocate to different rooms within the Center. We reserve the
right to charge additonal reasonable fees for any repalrs needed above and beyond normal wear and tear.

. Late Payment Fee: 1f you do nat pay fees when due, a service fee of $25 plus 5% penalty will be charged on all overdue balances under $1,000.

For balances equal to or greater than $1,000 a fee of $50 plus 5% penalty will apply. If you dispute any part of an invalce you must pay the
amount not In dispute by the due date or be subject to late fees. We also reserve the right to withhold services (Including for the avoldance of
doubt, denying you access to your accommodation) whila there aré any outstanding fees and Interest or you are In breach of your agreement.
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31. Insuffident Funds Fee: You will pay a fee of $100 or the madmum amount permitted by law for checks retumned due to insufficlent funds. Any
other declined payment due to Insufficlent funds will be charged a fee of $50.
32. Retalner Maintenance Fee: Any retalners not dalmed after 120 days will be charged a monthly $25 account malntenance fee.

Liability
33, Mall: You releasa us from any liability arising cut of or Incurred In connection with any mall or packages recelved on your behalf.

IT and Yechnoloay Pollcy
34, INTRODUCTION

This Policy forms part of the Regusiiel IT Connectivity Ordar end complements the Services Agreement referenced therein whereby Cllent
has contracted for serviced office space and wishes to use Regus Telecommunizcation and Internet connectivily services and equipment;

Regus Is consldered a DSP (downstream service provider), which means Regus provides a pereonallzed managed connection
to the Intemet. The Internet access service Is branded RegusNet.

Description for RegusNet Service

RegusNet

The RegusNet service provides cllents with a Business Class Intemet connection designed for emall, web browsing, and the occasional
upload/downtoad of data.

The RegusNet service Is a Shared Bandwldth service with other individual Regus dients within the same Regus office bullding.
The service does rot provide dlents with the foliowing capabliity:

- The abllity ta run °site to site” VPN connections.
- ‘The ability to run VoIP based telephony services,
- The ability to run any Bandwidth intensive applications or Web eccessible server based solutions (e.g. an FTP, Mall, or Web server),

Should 2 dllent require any of the above types of access, or has a requirement for a fixed amount of Bandwidth avellable to them, then
RegusNet Dedlcated provides afl of this functonality and capabillty.

RegusNet Dedicated

Regus can provide clients with dedicated Internst Actess connectivity In increments of 1mg. This provides an uncontended, symmetrical
ch‘}nectton of the selected dlent bandwidth, The service Includes 2 public IP addressas with the abllity to purchase and deploy addftional IP
addresses.

The service provides clients with the following capahifity:

- Thebsewloe allows dlients bo run Bandwidth Intensive applications andfor Web accessible server based solutions (e.g. an FTP, Mall, or
Web server).

- The service allows clfents to run “sfte to site” VPN connections.

< The ablity to run VoIP based telephany services,

- Clients are also able to depioy thelr own “firewall” to manage thelr own LAN and VPN connections should they wish to do so,

All commercial terms and conditions for the above services are covered In the Regus services price gulde.

No representation or warranty of any kind is made by Regus as to specific standards or compliance with security or data-protection levels,
Likewise, any warranty relative to performance of spam fitters fs expressly disclalmed.

34.1 - Regus Internet and Telecommunications Pallcy

34,1, Content. Cllents acknowledge that Regus does not monitor the content of Information transmitted through Regus’
telecommunications lines or equipment, which includes, but is not iimited to, Internet access, telephone, fax lines and data fines
(“Telecommunications Lines™), Client further sdmowledges that Regus Is merely providing a conduit for Cllent’s Intemet transmisslons,
similar ta a telephone companty, and that Regus accepts no liablfity for the content of transmisslans by Its dlents,

34,1.2. Restridions. The Regus Internet access (RegusNet) may be used onty for lawfut purposes and shall not be used In connection
with any criminal or dvit viclations of state, federal, or Intemational laws, regulations, or other government requirements. Such
viclations Include without limitation theft or Infringerent of copyrights, trademarks, trade sacrets, or other types of inteltectua! property;
fraud; forgery; theft or misappropriation of funds, credlt cards, or personal Infarmation; violation of export contral laws or regulations;
Iibel or defamstion; threats of physical harm or harassment; or any conduct that constitutes a criminal offence or gives rise to civil
Itability. Cllents are responsible for maintafning the basic security and virus protection of thelr systems to prevent thelr use by othersIn a
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manner that violates this Agreement. Customers are responsible for taking corrective actions on vulnerable or exploited systems to
prevent continued abuse

34.1.3. RegusNet Access - Per User Basls, Regus grants client access to the RegusNet on a per user access basis. In the event of a cltent
tncreasing the number of users by utilizing a proxy server or by other means, Client agrees to pay the Regus fee for each user which
atcesses RegusNet, efther directly or through a proxy server.

34.1.4, Unauthorized Acgess. In no event may a cilent Increase its authorized access points to the Telecommunications/Data fines and
equipment by means of wire spiiting or any other method Including unsecured wireless devices. In the event of a cilent breaching
paregraph 1.3 (Access User Basis), above, or this paragreph, Regus may disconnect all of a dlent’s access to the
Telecommunications/Data Enes upon three {3) business days prior written notice to the dlent. The cifent shall pay ail Regus fees for any
unauthorized Telecommunications/Data Lines usa upon Involce from Regus, Regus shall have no obligation to reconnect the client to the
Telecommunlcations/Data Lines until such fees have been pald In full and the dient has ceasad to make unauthorized access.

34.1.5. Client Installed Telecommunications Lines. It is part of the Regus business mode! to provide Telecommunications Lines and
equipment to its cllents. Citents may not bypass the use of the Regus Telecommunications Lines and equipment by instaliing its own
direct Telecommunications Lines. On a case by case basls and at Regus’ sole discretion. Regus may grant client authorization to Install
direct Telecommunications Lines upon written request by the dlent. This parmission will only be granted upon execution of a Regus By-
Pass Agreement by Client, which may, without fimitation, require Client to make a monthly payment of a direct access fee as set by
Regus which wifl be equal to the monthly RegusNet fee, the Telecoms package fee or both.

34,1.6. Security Violatlons, Cllents are prohibited from engasing In any violations of system or network security. The RegusNet Internet
access may not be used in connection with attempts - whether or not successful - to violate the sacurity of a network, service, or other
system, Examples of prohibited activities Include, without lmitation hacking, cracking into, monitoring, or using systems without
authorization; scanning ports; conducting denlal of service attacks; and distributing viruses or other harmful software. Regus reserves
the right to suspend RegusNet Internet access upan notification from a recognized Internet authorlty or ISP regarding such abuse. We
may disconnect your equipment and withhold services If we consider that your hardware or software Is, or has become, inappropriate
for connection to our network or otherwise violates these Rutes.

34.1.7. Clients are responsible for thelr own virus protection on thelr systems and hardware and are expected to keep the AV software
ayrrent with the latest virus definition files.

34,1.8. RegusNet services are only available at Regus business centers and connection to our retwork Is only permitted at those centers
or via Regus provided services. Cllents must not create any fnks between our network and any other network or any
telecommunications service without our consent.

34.1.9, Regus requests that all dlents will provide, as and when requested by us,-documentation and personne! (nformation as we may
reasonably require to assist In the provision of the sarvices,

34.1.10. Revislons to this Policy. Regus may modify this Policy at any time, with or without notice.

34.1.11. Spaclal Requirements - Clients using thelr own wireless access points require written approval from Regus, prior to
implementation and Is only an option In locations where Regus does not currently offer Wireless Service. When Regus deploys
Wireless services, the Client Wireless solution wifl need to be removed fully as to not Interfere with Regus WIFi solution. Wireless
accounts on the Regus WIFi solution will be made avallable to users of the Client who subscribe to either RegusNet or RegusNet
Dedicated. The use of a ciients own wireless router will resuit In a service cherge based upon the total number of contracted work
stations In a dlents deslgnated office space.

34,1.12 VOIP phones or softphones (PC based VoIP applications) are not allowed on the RegusNet Service, They are only allowed on
RegusNet Dedicated, with Regus IT approval,

%?..1.13 ‘a,l‘dm conferencing services are not allowed on the RegusNet Service, This Is anly aflowed on RegusNet Dedicated, with Regus
approval.

34.1.14 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY FOR THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS - As part of its services to Client, Regus may provide third party
Internet access and computer hardware and software (“Third Party Services®), REGUS DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, INCLUDING
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, FOR SUCH THIRD PARTY SERVICES. CLIENT
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT NO REPRESENTATION HAS BEEN MADE BY REGUS AS TO THE FITNESS OF THE THIRD PARTY SERVICES FOR
CLIENT'S INTENDED PURPCSE.

34,115 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY FOR CLIENT EQUIPMENT - ALL CUENT EQUIPMENT STORED IN THE REGUS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROOM IS STORED AT CLIENT'S OWN RISK. REGUS DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABIITY FOR SUCH
EQUIPMENT AND SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR DAMAGE TO SUCH EQUIPMENT.

34,1.16 DISCLAIMER OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FROM LOSS OF SERVICE - Regus does not provide any servioe level agreement to
our clients In regard to provision or loss of service for its RegusNet services, Regus shall not be llabla for any Indirect, special, Incidental,
punitive, or consequential damages, incuding fost profits, arising out or resulting from any loss of service or degradation of connectivity
/ access to tha Internet with this Agreement, even If the other party has bean advised of the possibility of such damages, The foregoing
shall apply, to the fullest extent permitted by law, regardiess of the negligence or other fauft of elther party.

34.1.17 DISCLAIMER OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES - Regus shall not be ilable for any indirect, specél, incidental, punitive, or
consequentlal damages, Including lost profits, arlsing out ¢r resulting from this Agreement even If the other parly has been advised of
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the possibility of such damages. The foregeing shall apply, to the fullest extent permitted by law, regardiess of the negligence or other
fault of either party.

V5SPS Regulationg

35. You acknowiedge that REGUS will comply with the USPS regulations regarding your mail, You must also comply with afl USPS regulations,
Fallure to comply wifl result In Immediate termination of this Agreement. If this Agreement Is for a Mallbox Plus program, you must
complete a separate U.S. Postal Service Form 1583 (*Form 15837 to recelve malt and/or packages at the Center. You acknowledge that
this Agreement and Form 1583 may be disdosed upon request of any law enforcement or other governmental agenty, or when legally
mandated. You must use the exact malling address, inclusive of the Private Mailbax designation, without modification as set forth In
Sectlon Threa (3) of Form 1583. Your malt must bear a delivery address that contalns at least the fallowing elements, In this order, (©
Intended addressee’s name or other identification, () Street number and name, (W) secondary address, (iv) "PMB" or # and your
;‘délgnated PMB number, and {v} Ciy, State and ZIP Code (5-digit or ZIP+4). USPS may return mail to the sender without & proper
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